PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

March 08, 2021

KANSAS CITY DESIGN GROUP
4006 N 126TH ST
KANSAS CITY, KS 66109

Permit No: PRCOM20210969

Project Title: MILAN LASER HAIR REMOVAL

Project Address: 1734 NW CHIPMAN RD, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081
Parcel Number: 51700031300000000

Location: CHIPMAN HWY 50--- LOT 12

Type of Work: CHANGE OF TENANT

Occupancy Group: BUSINESS

Description: TENANT FINISH FOR LASER HAIR REMOVAL

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been
satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications. Please contact the appropriate
department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department (816) 969-1200 Fire Department (816) 969-1300
Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected

1. 2018 IBC 1209.2 Finish Materials. Walls, Floors and partitions in toilet and bathrooms shall comply with
Sections 209.2.1 through 1209.2.4.

2018 1209.2.1 Floors and wall bases. In other than dwelling units, toilet, bathing and shower room floor
finish materials shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface. The intersections of such floors with
walls shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent vertical base that extends upward onto the walls not less
than 4 inches.

2018 1209.2.2 Walls and partitions. Walls and partitions within 2 feet of service sinks, urinals and water
closets shall have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface, to a height of not less than 4 feet above the
floor, and except for structural elements, the materials used in such walls shall be of a type that is not
adversely affected by moisture. (See code section for possible exceptions.)

1209.2.3 Showers. (see code for details)

1209.2.4 Waterproof joints. (see code for details)

Action required: Specify compliant wall finish material at restrooms and mop sink. If paint is used it must
be epoxy based.

2.2017 NEC Article 110.26 Spaces About Electrical Equipment. Access and working space shall be
provided and maintained about all electrical equipment to permit ready and safe operation and
maintenance of such equipment. (see code for details)



Action required: Refrigerator must not impede minimum clearance in front of electrical panel. To be field
verified.

3. 2017 NEC Article 210.8 (B) Other Than Dwelling Units. All 125-volt, single-phase, 15- and 20-ampere
receptacles installed in the locations specified in 210.8(B)(1) through (10) shall have ground-fault
circuit-interrupter protection for personnel.

(1) Bathrooms

(2) Kitchens

(3) Rooftops

(4) Outdoors

(5) Sinks - where receptacles are installed within 6 feet of the outside edge of the sink.

(6) Indoor wet locations

(7) Locker rooms with associated showering facilities

(8) Garages, service bays, and similar areas other than vehicle exhibition halls and showrooms.
(9) Crawl spaces — at or below grade level.

(10) Unfinished portions or areas of the basement not intended as habitable rooms.

(refer to code for exceptions)

Action required: Modify drawings to show that all receptacles within 6' of a sink will by GFCI protected.
(re: new janitor sink)

4.2017 NEC Article 210.63 Heating, Air-Conditioning, and Refrigeration Equipment Outlet. A 125-volt,
single-phase, 15- or 20-ampere-rated receptacle outlet shall be installed at an accessible location for the
servicing of heating, air-conditioning, and refrigeration equipment. The receptacle shall be located on the
same level and within 25 feet of the heating, air-conditioning, and refrigeration equipment. The
receptacle outlet shall not be connected to the load side of the equipment disconnecting means.

Action required: Provide receptacle near new roof mounted equipment or provide verification of existing.
Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weissenbach Approved with Conditions

1. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be
submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but
not be limited to, all of the following: 1. .A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of
alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4.
Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop
calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and
materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.
(Action Required)

Any modifications to the fire alarm system, provide PE stamped electronic shop drawings to
mike.weissenbach@cityofls.net

2. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require
construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued
for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents
for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.
(Action Required)

Any modifications to the fire sprinkler system, provide PE stamped electronic shop drawings to
mike.weissenbach@cityofls.net

3. 2018 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing. Fire detection and alarm systems, fire-extinguishing
systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all



other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained
in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be
notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any
required acceptance test.

(Informational Purposes)

Call (816)969-1300 to schedule testing.

The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the
Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not
be construed as a structural review of the project.



